

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**NOTICE OF MOTION NO. 312 OF 2017
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT NO. 376 OF 2017**

Siyaram Silk Mills Limited ...Applicant /Plaintiff
Vs.
Cosvate Siyaram Textile Pvt. Ltd. and Ors....Defendants

Mr. Hardik Sampat i/b. Krishna and Saurastri Associates LLP, for
the Applicant / Plaintiff.
Mr. Hiren Kamod i/b. Mahesh Mahadgut, for the Defendants.

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.
DATE : 27 APRIL 2023**

P.C.

. Not on board. Mentioned by way of praecipe. By order dated 10/4/2023, the defendants were permitted to file additional affidavit subject to they paying costs of Rs.5,000/-. It was also recorded that the applicant / plaintiff may file its additional affidavit, if any, within one week thereafter.

2. The learned counsel for the applicant / plaintiff submits that when an attempt was made to file additional affidavit on behalf of the applicant / plaintiff, the Registry was asking for

proof of payment of costs.

3. The order dated 10/4/2023 specifically directs the defendants to pay the costs and their additional affidavit being taken on record subject to payment of costs. Obviously, the said direction has nothing to do with the applicant / plaintiff filing its additional affidavit. Therefore, the Registry is directed to take on record the additional affidavit of the applicant / plaintiff, if filed within one week from today.

MANISH PITALE, J.